Comparable
listed
companies
approach

‧ Market liquidity
discount rate
(25.00%~33.74% as of
March 31, 2021,
25.00%~34.61% as of
December 31, 2020,
and 25.00%~26.54%
as of  March 31, 2020)

‧ The higher the
market liquidity
discount rate, the
lower the fair
value

Financial
liabilities at fair
value through
profit or loss -
Contingent
considerations
arising from
business
combinations

Discounted
cash flow
method

‧ Discount rate
(13.35%~15.15% as of
March 31, 2021,
15.15% as of
December 31, 2020,
and 9.98%~18.97% as
of March 31, 2020)

‧ The higher the
discount rate, the
lower the fair
value

(Continued)

49

SYSAGE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

6) Fair value measurements in Level 3 –  sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

The Group’ s measurement on the fair value of financial instruments is deemed
reasonable despite different valuation models or assumptions may lead to different
results. For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions
would have the following effects on profit:

Current profit (loss) arising from
changes in fair value

Inputs 10% increase 10% decrease
March 31, 2021

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss
Foreign and domestic unlisted stocks Discount for

marketability
$ (26,406) 26,406

December 31, 2020

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss
Foreign and domestic unlisted stocks Discount for

marketability
$ (22,579) 22,579

March 31, 2020

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss
Foreign and domestic unlisted stocks Discount for

marketability
$ (15,338) 15,338

(z) Financial risk management

The objective and policies of the Group’s financial risk management were not materially different
from those disclosed in note 6(y) of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2020.

(aa) Capital management

The objectives, policies, and procedures of the Group's capital management have been applied
consistently with those described in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2020. Also, there was no significant change in the Group’ s capital management
information as disclosed for the year ended December 31, 2020. For relevant information, please
refer to note 6(z) of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

(Continued)

50

SYSAGE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements